
 
SPRING HILL 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
REGULAR MEETING 

Tuesday, August 16, 2016 
AGENDA 
5:30 PM 

 
 
 

Call meeting to order: 
 
 Stipulation of Members present. 
 
Consider approval of the May 16, 2016 Board of Zoning Appeals meeting minutes. 
 
General Announcement – The procedural rules for public comment will be as follows:  The items will be 
taken in the order of the agenda.  Audience members wishing to speak must be recognized by the 
Chairman and will have five minutes to address the Board of Zoning Appeals.  No rebuttal remarks will be 
allowed 
        

1. BZA 232-2016: (Aldi’s):  Submitted by Bone, McAllester, Norton, PLLC for property located at 
4917 Main Street.  The applicant requests approval of the sale of beer and wine in a B-3 zoning 
district. 
 

2. BZA 233-2016:  Submitted by Angela Watson for property located at 2002 Morrison Ave.  The 
applicant requests a variance for a patio cover. 
 
 

3. BZA 234-2016:  Submitted by DeGagne Consulting, LLC for property located at 2044 Crossing 
Circle.  The applicant requests approval an off-site parking. 

 
4. Concerned citizens 
  
5. Adjourn 
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SPRING HILL 
MUNCIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2016 

5:30 P.M. 
 
 
Vice Chairman Rob Roten called the meeting to order. 
 
Members present were:  Alderman Kayce Williams, Jim Hagaman and Rob Roten.  Also present 
were:  Dan Allen and Bonnie Turnbow.  Terry Cantrell; was absent. 
 
Alderman Kayce Williams moved to amend the March 15, 2016 BOZA minutes.  Motion 
seconded by Rob Roten.  Motion passed 3/0. 
 
Jim Hagerman moved to approve the March 15, 2016 BOZA minutes as amended.  Motion 
seconded by Rob Roten.  Motion passed 3/0. 
 
  

General Announcement – The procedural rules for public comment will be as follows:  
The items will be taken in order of the agenda. Audience members wishing to speak must be 
recognized by the Chairman and will have five minutes to address the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
No rebuttal remarks will be allowed. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. BZA 173-2016:  Submitted by Greg Bearden for property located at 5321 Main Street.  
The property is zoned B-4 and contains approximately 1 acre.  The applicant requests a 
variance from paving requirements. 

 
Staff Conditions:  Paving material 15’ from the edge of the pavement. 

 
Jim Hagerman made a motion to approve BZA 173-2016 with staff conditions.  Motion 
seconded by Alderman Kayce Williams.  Motion passed 3/0 

 

2. BZA 186-2016:  Submitted by William Jager for property located at 1060 Misty Morn 
Circle.  The property is zoned R-2 Medium Density, PUD.  The applicant requests a 
variance for a covered porch. 
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Jim Hagaman moved to approve BZA 186-2016.  Motion seconded by Alderman Kayce Williams.  
Motion passed 3/0. 
 
 
There were no concern citizen’s comments.  
 
 
 
Meeting adjourned. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Terry Cantrell, Chairman 



 
Spring Hill Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
TO:  Spring Hill Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:  Dara Sanders, Planning Director  
MEETING: August 16, 2016 
SUBJECT: BZA 232-2016 (Aldi’s) 
 
BZA 232-2016 (Aldi’s): Submitted by Bone, McAllester, Norton, PLLC for property located at 4917 Main Street. The 
applicant requests approval of the sale of beer and wine in the B-3, Intermediate Business District.  
 
 
Property description and history: This property is zoned B-3, Intermediate Business District, and is located at the 
northwest corner of the intersection of Campbell Station Parkway and Main Street. In 2015, the site was developed for a 
multi-tenant retail center, including the grocery retailer Aldi’s. Pursuant to the B-3 zoning district, establishments serving 
or selling intoxicating beverages by Board of Zoning Appeals approval of a use on appeal. 
 
Request: The applicant requests approval of a use on appeal to permit the sale of intoxicating beverages (beer and wine) 
at this location. The primary use of the tenant space will remain a grocery store, and the sale of food and daily household 
goods will exceed the sale of beer and wine. 
 
Findings: The findings below are required to be made by the Board of Zoning Appeals pursuant to Tennessee Annotated 
Code and the City of Spring Hill Subdivision Regulations. 
 
1.16(1) – The granting of the variance will not be substantially detrimental to the public good. Staff finds that the granting 
the use on appeal would not be detrimental to the public good. The sale of beer and alcohol has occurred in the immediate 
vicinity for several years, and the City has not received complaints or responded to emergencies as a result of said sales. 
 
1.16(2) – The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the property for which the variance 
is sought and are not applicable generally to other properties. This section is not applicable to a request for use approval. 
 
1.16(3) – Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of 
the enactment of these regulations or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and 
exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property, peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or undue 
hardship would result. This section is not applicable to a request for use approval.  
 
1.16(4) – The variance will be consistent with the general community character of the subdivision. Staff finds that the 
proposed use is consistent with the general character of this commercial area, which is comprised of primarily commercial 
and service-oriented uses.  
 
1.16(5) – The variance will not in any manner vary the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, City Road 
or Major Thoroughfare Plan of the City of Spring Hill. Staff finds that the proposal does not vary the adopted planning 
policies, principles, or regulations of the City of Spring Hill. 
 
Recommendation: Based on the findings herein, staff recommends approval of the requested use, subject to the following 
condition of approval: 
 

1. The sale of intoxicating beverages shall be associated with the grocery store only and shall not become the primary 
product or beverage sold on the premises. 

 
 
 



             
 
 
 
 
      











 
Spring Hill Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
TO:  Spring Hill Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:  Dara Sanders, Planning Director  
MEETING: August 16, 2016 
SUBJECT: BZA 233-2016 (2002 Morrison Avenue) 
 
BZA 233-2016 (Aldi’s): Submitted by Angela Watson for property located at 2002 Morrison Ave.  The applicant request a 
variance for a patio cover.  
 
Property description and history: This property is zoned R-4, High Density Residential, and is located in the Highlands 
Subdivision at 2002 Morrison Avenue, which intersects with Campbell Station Parkway. This lot is developed for a 
townhome, and the dwelling unit is attached to another unit to the north. Each dwelling unit is has a separate lot and one 
shared wall, as indicated in the attached exhibit. 
 
Request: The applicant requests approval of a variance from the rear setback requirement (20 feet) to allow for the 
existing patio area to be enclosed. The proposed rear setback would result in a range of 14 feet (6’ variance) and 17 feet 
(3’ variance). 
 
Findings: The findings below are required to be made by the Board of Zoning Appeals pursuant to Tennessee Annotated 
Code and the City of Spring Hill Subdivision Regulations. 
 
1.16(1) – The granting of the variance will not be substantially detrimental to the public good. Staff finds that the granting 
the variance would not be detrimental to the public good.  
 
1.16(2) – The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the property for which the variance 
is sought and are not applicable generally to other properties. The conditions of this property are somewhat unique and 
typically do not apply to all properties in the R-4 zoning district. The dwelling unit located on the subject property is 
attached to the property to the north with a shared, or “common”, wall. Being attached results in one dwelling unit 
dictating where the other is located on a separate lot. In this situation, the front setback requirement for 2000 Morrison 
Drive impacted where the dwelling on 2002 Morrison Avenue could be located. To complicate matters, the lots for 2000 
Morrison and 2002 Morrison are not uniform or similar in size. 
 
Further, due to the curve in Morrison Avenue along the frontage for both lots, 2000 Morrison has a shallow front yard 
and deep rear yard, while 2002 has a deeper front yard and a shallower rear yard. This resulted in the ability for 2000 
Morrison Avenue to have a covered patio in conformance with the rear setback but the inability for 2002 Morrison 
Avenue to have the same.  
 
1.16(3) – Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of 
the enactment of these regulations or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and 
exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property, peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or undue 
hardship would result. As discussed above, the lot configuration, street curvature, and the location of 2000 Morrison 
Avenue have created a situation in which one dwelling is permitted to have a covered patio, while the adjoining dwelling 
is prohibited from enjoying the same amenity.  
 
1.16(4) – The variance will be consistent with the general community character of the subdivision. Staff finds that the 
proposed use is consistent with the general character of this neighborhood.  
 
1.16(5) – The variance will not in any manner vary the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, City Road 
or Major Thoroughfare Plan of the City of Spring Hill. Staff finds that the proposal does not vary the adopted planning 
policies, principles, or regulations of the City of Spring Hill. 



 
Recommendation: Based on the findings herein, staff recommends approval of the requested variance, subject to the 
following condition of approval: 
 

1. Setback encroachment is limited to the rear setback. Further encroachment into any setback shall require Board 
of Zoning Appeals approval.  
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Spring Hill Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
TO:  Spring Hill Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM:  Dara Sanders, Planning Director  
MEETING: August 16, 2016 
SUBJECT: BZA 234-2016 (2044 Crossing Circle) 
 
BZA 234-2016:  Submitted by DeGagne Consulting, LLC for property located at 2044 Crossing Circle.  The applicant request 
an off-site parking.  
 
Property description and history: This property is zoned B-4, Central Business District, and is located on Crossing Circle in 
the Crossings shopping center. The property to the south is being developed for a hotel, the property to the north is 
approved to be developed for a restaurant, and the properties further north are being developed for restaurants and 
commercial purposes.  
 
In June of 2016, the Planning Commission approved a lot split application for the two properties included in the attached 
exhibit, as they were originally one larger lot. The subject property is not permitted to have a new driveway onto Crossing 
Circle and is required to be accessed by two shared connections from the north and the south. 
 
Request: The applicant requests approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow for 2044 Crossing Circle to be used 
for an off-site parking lot, meaning that the use of the property will be only for parking that will not serve a building located 
on-site. Future development of the property with a building is unknown.  
 
Off-site parking lots are not permitted by-right in Spring Hill’s commercial districts. This type parking lot attracts a vehicle 
to the property and requires the driver to walk to a destination away from the parking lot. It reduces buildable area for 
goods and services, necessitates additional review and consideration for safe pedestrian access to the surrounding 
properties, and increases demand on the City’s stormwater system without the benefit of tax revenue being generated 
from a business to offset the cost to the taxpayers.  
 
Findings: The findings below are required to be made by the Board of Zoning Appeals pursuant to Tennessee Annotated 
Code and the City of Spring Hill Subdivision Regulations. 
 
1.16(1) – The granting of the variance will not be substantially detrimental to the public good. Staff finds that the granting 
the use on appeal may not be detrimental to the public good. The applicant has not described in his letter of request to the 
Board of Zoning Appeals the purpose for the off-site parking spaces or the estimated timing of development of the property 
with a principle structure.  
 
Further, the reason for and first right to the parking area is unknown. For example, should the off-site parking lot be 
approved and constructed, it is unclear whether they could be counted toward the parking ratio for any future development 
of the property. If these spaces are reserved only for the restaurant approved to be developed to the north, they cannot be 
credited to a future use of the property, which reduces the usability of the remaining undeveloped area.  
 
1.16(2) – The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the property for which the variance 
is sought and are not applicable generally to other properties. Staff is not aware of conditions unique to the property that 
would prohibit the development of the site with a structure in accordance with the B-4 zoning district. Further, the site plan 
for the property to the north indicates that the development plan will provide three times the required parking for a 
restaurant. Staff is unable to determine the need or reason for the off-site parking lot based on the information provided. 
 
If these parking spaces are intended to provide parking for the restaurant to the north, staff recommends combining this 
lot with the property to the north instead of approving an off-site parking lot, which could result in a permanent pay lot.   
 



1.16(3) – Where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of 
the enactment of these regulations or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and 
exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property, peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or undue 
hardship would result.  
 
1.16(4) – The variance will be consistent with the general community character of the subdivision. Staff finds that an off-
site parking lot is not consistent with the general character of the commercial development in the immediate area.  
 
1.16(5) – The variance will not in any manner vary the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, City Road 
or Major Thoroughfare Plan of the City of Spring Hill. Because the purpose for the off-site parking lot is unclear, staff is 
unable to determine if the proposal varies the adopted planning policies, principles, or regulations of the City of Spring Hill. 
 
Recommendation: Due to the lack of information associated with the request and the unknown purpose and impact of 
the proposal, staff recommends denial of the request.  
 
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals find in favor of allowing the off-site parking lot, staff recommends consideration of 
the following condition of approval: 
 

1. The off-site parking lot shall be limited to the number of spaces shown in the submitted exhibit. 
2. Should the subject property remain undeveloped for more than one (1) year, the off-site parking spaces shall be 

removed. Removal of the off-site parking spaces shall not include removal of the interconnectivity drive.  
3. Prior to approval of permits for the off-site parking lot, the applicant shall obtain construction approval for the 

parking lot in accordance with the minimum requirements of the zoning ordinance, including landscaping. 
4. Use of the off-site parking lot shall be limited to the adjoining properties to the north and south.  
5. At no point in time shall the off-site parking lot be metered or converted into a pay-by-space operation. 
6. Should the remainder of the subject property be developed, the proposed parking spaces shall be solely devoted 

to the use of the subject property unless a shared parking agreement is approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
 
 
 
             
 
 
 
 
      



AUGUST 4, 2016 

City	of	Spring	Hill	Planning	&	Zoning	Dept.	
Attn:	Dara	Sanders,	City	Planner	
199	Town	Center	Pkwy	
Spring	Hill,	TN		37174		
	
	
Re:	Letter	of	Request	for	Frontage	Rd.	Extension	and	Off-Site	Parking	to	Board	of	Zoning	Appeals	
							For	Longhorn	Steakhouse	–	Lot	3B	located	at	2044	Crossing	Circle.	

Dear	Dara	Sanders,	

Rare	Hospitality	International,	Inc.	d.b.a.	Longhorn	Steakhouse	respectfully	requests	Board	of	Zoning	
Appeals	review	and	approval	of	the	submitted	Site	Plan	for	the	scheduled	Board	of	Zoning	Appeals	Meeting	
on	August	16,	2016.				We	have	included	the	completed	site	civil	plan	(Sheet	C.1	dated	6-24-16),	along	with	
all	required	information	as	outlined	in	the	applicable	checklist.			

Upon	your	review	of	package,	please	let	me	know	if	you	need	any	additional	information.	

Warm	regards,	
	

	
	
Jack DeGagne 
DEGAGNE CONSULTING, LLC 
407-342-6781 CELL 
JACKDEGAGNE@YAHOO.COM 
 

DeGagne	Consulting,	LLC	
130	Hercules	Ct.,	Ocoee,	FL	34761	
Tel	407-342-6781	
Email:	jackdegagne@yahoo.com	
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